hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended so that said section shall read as follows:

The salary of each of the Judges of the District Court is Salary of Judges of district courts.

thirty-five hundred dollars (\$3500) per annum.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1881.

CHAPTER 57.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWENTY-NINE (29), TITLE ONE (1), AND SECTION ONE HUNDRED AND TWELVE (112), OF TITLE TWO (2). OF CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR, (34) GENERAL STATUTES ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVEN-TY-EIGHT (1878). ENTITLED CORPORATIONS:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That section twenty-nine (29), of title one (1), chapter thirty-four (34), entitled corporations, be amend-

ed so as to read as follows:

If such award, when no appeal is taken, is Section 29. not paid within sixty (60) days after the filing of said award, or in case an appeal is taken, within sixty (60) days after the entry of final judgment, the proceedings shall be deemed to be abandoned by the party instituting the same, and the person in whose favor the award was made may have judgment entered against the corporation instituting the proceeding for damages, to be computed upon the award at the rate of ten (10) per cent. from the date of the filing the award to the date of entering judgment.

SEC. 2. That section one hundred and twelve (112), title two (2), chapter thirty-four (34). General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended so as

to read as follows:

Section 112. The amount of capital stock in any such corporation shall in no case be less than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) nor more than two million dollars. (\$2,000,000) and shall be divided into shares of not less than ten dollars (\$10) nor more than fifty dollars (\$50) each, except that the capital stock of mutual building and loan associations may be divided into shares of two hundred dollars (\$200) each; but the capital stock and number of shares may be increased at any regular or special meeting of the stockholders; provided, the capital stock when so increased shall not exceed two million dollars (\$2,000,000).

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1881.

Corporations -awards and proceedings for damages.

Amount of capital stock.